No. 177, A.]

[Published May 12, 1917.

CHAPTER 185

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1554 of the statutes, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquor to forbidden persons.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1554 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1554) 1. When any person shall, by excessive drinking of intoxicating liquors, misspend, waste, or lessen his estate so as to expose himself or family to want. or the town, city, village or county to which he belongs to liability for the support of himself or family, or so as thereby to injure his health, endanger the loss thereof or to endanger the personal safety and comfort of his family or any member thereof. or the safety of any other person, or the security of the property of any other person, or when any person shall, on account of the use of intoxicating liquors, become dangerous to the peace of any community, the wife of such person, the supervisors of town, the mayor, chief of police or aldermen of such the trustees of such village, the county superintendent of the poor of such county. * * * the chairman of the county board of supervisors of such county, the district attorney of such county, or any of them may, in writing signed by her, him or them, forbid all persons to sell or give away to such person any ardent, spirituous or intoxicating liquors or drinks for the space of one year and in like manner may forbid the selling, furnishing or giving away of any such liquors or drinks to such person by any person in any other town, city or village to which such person may resort for the same. A copy of said writing so signed shall be personally served upon the person so intended to be prohibited from obtaining any ardent, spirituous, or intoxicating liquor or drinks.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 9, 1917.